statements.  As the interest rates are pegged to floating rates, the Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk. This risk
is not hedged. Interest bearing bank deposits are short to medium-term in nature but given the significant cash and bank
balances held by the Group, any variation in the interest rates may have a material impact on the results of the Group.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a mixture of fixed and variable rates for its deposits and borrowings from
time to time based on prevailing market conditions.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits and interest
bearing financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50-basis point
increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

Table below shows the sensitivity of profit before tax affected by changes in interest rates.
Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Group
2017 2016

Change in interest rates RM’000 RM’000

50 basis points decrease 1,766 644
50 basis points increase (1,766) (644)

HATTEN LAND LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

28.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The operating
segments were determined based on the reports reviewed by management.

The management considers that the entire Group’s operations constitute a single segment which is in the business of property
development in Malaysia. Management assesses the performance of the Group’s operations based on profit before income tax, total